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THE HONORABLE MARSHA J. PECHMAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 
 
INTERVAL LICENSING LLC, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
AOL INC.; APPLE, INC.; eBAY, INC.; 
FACEBOOK, INC.; GOOGLE, INC.; 
NETFLIX, INC.; OFFICE DEPOT, INC.; 
OFFICEMAX INC.; STAPLES, INC.; 
YAHOO! INC.; AND YOUTUBE, LLC, 
 

Defendants. 
 

  
Case No. C10-1385 MJP 
 
DEFENDANT AOL INC.’S JOINDER 
IN MOTION TO DISMISS OR 
SEVER FOR MISJOINDER 
 
Note on Motion Calendar: 
April 25, 2011 

Defendant AOL Inc. (“AOL”) respectfully joins in the Renewed Motion to Dismiss or 

Sever for Misjoinder Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 and 21 (Dkt. No. 193) filed by defendant 

Yahoo! Inc. (“Yahoo”).  AOL requests that the Court dismiss or sever it from this action for the 

reasons set forth in Yahoo’s renewed motion. 

AOL adopts and incorporates Yahoo’s explanation and application of the principles of 

joinder reflected in Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 and 21, together with the case law and other authorities 

illuminating those principles.  (See Dkt. 193, 4-11.) 

The Court has granted the defendants 20 minutes total for argument at the hearing on April 

25, 2011, and in filing this motion AOL does not seek to alter that allotment.  The undersigned 
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counsel for AOL met and conferred with counsel for Interval on April 11 and 12, 2011, and, 

subject to the Court’s approval, Interval’s counsel has consented to AOL filing this joinder. 

DATED this 12th day of April, 2011. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC 

By Molly A. Terwilliger  
Molly A. Terwilliger, WSBA #28449 

315 5th Avenue S, Suite 1000 
Seattle, WA  98104.2682 
Tel:  206.676.7000 
Fax:  206.676.7001 
mollyt@summitlaw.com 
 
Gerald F. Ivey (pro hac vice) 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 
901 New York Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20001-4413 
Tel:  202.408.4000 
gerald.ivey@finnegan.com 
 
Robert L. Burns (pro hac vice) 
Elliot C. Cook (pro hac vice) 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 
Two Freedom Square 
11955 Freedom Drive, Suite 800 
Reston, VA  20190-5675 
Tel:  571.203.2700 
robert.burns@finnegan.com 
elliot.cook@finnegan.com 
 
Cortney S. Alexander (pro hac vice) 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 
3500 SunTrust Plaza 
303 Peachtree Street, NE 
Atlanta, GA  30308-3263 
Tel:  404.653.6400 
cortney.alexander@finnegan.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant AOL Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this day I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the 

Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the following: 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Interval Licensing LLC 

Matthew R. Berry (mberry@susmangodfrey.com) 
Justin A. Nelson (jnelson@susmangodfrey.com) 
Edgar G. Sargent (esargent@susmangodfrey.com) 
Max L. Tribble (mtribble@susmangodfrey.com) 
Nathan J. Davis (ndavis@hpcllp.com) 
Eric J. Enger (eenger@hpcllp.com) 
Michael F. Heim (mheim@hpcllp.com) 
 
Attorneys for Apple Inc. 

Jeremy E. Roller (jroller@yarmuth.com) 
Scott T. Wilsdon (wilsdon@yarmuth.com) 
David S. Almeling (dalmeling@omm.com) 
Brian M. Berliner (bberliner@omm.com) 
George A. Riley (griley@omm.com) 
Neil L. Yang (nyang@omm.com) 
 
Attorneys for ebay Inc., NetFlix, Inc., Office Depot, Inc., and Staples, Inc. 

J. Christopher Carraway (chris.carraway@klarquist.com) 
Kristin L. Cleveland (Kristin.cleveland@klarquist.com) 
Klaus H. Hamm (Klaus.hamm@klarquist.com) 
Jeffrey S. Love (Jeffrey.love@klarquist.com) 
Derrick W. Toddy (derrick.toddy@klarquist.com) 
John D. Vandenberg (john.vandenberg@klarquist.com) 
Arthur W. Harrigan (arthurh@dhlt.com) 
Christopher T. Wion (chrisw@dhlt.com) 
 
Attorneys for Facebook Inc. 

Christopher B. Durbin (cdurbin@cooley.com) 
Heidi L. Keefe (hkeefe@cooley.com) 
Michael G. Rhodes (mrhodes@cooley.com) 
Elizabeth L. Stameshkin (lstameshkin@cooley.com) 
Mark R. Weinstein (mweinstein@cooley.com) 
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Attorneys for Google Inc. and YouTube, LLC 

Scott A.W. Johnson (sawj@stokeslaw.com) 
Theresa Hsin-Yi Wang (theresa.wang@stokeslaw.com) 
Aaron Chase (aaron.chase@whitecase.com) 
Dimitrios T. Drivas (ddrivas@whitecase.com) 
John Handy (jhandy@whitecase.com) 
Warren S. Heit (wheit@whitecase.com) 
Kevin X. McGann (kmcgann@whitecase.com) 
Wendi R. Schepler (wschepler@whitecase.com) 
 
Attorneys for OfficeMax, Inc. 

Jeffrey D. Neumeyer (jeffneumeyer@officemax.com) 
Kevin C. Baumgardner (kbaumgardner@corrcronin.com) 
Steven W. Fogg (sfogg@corrcronin.com) 
John S. Letchinger (letchinger@wildmanharrold.com) 
Douglas S. Rupert (rupert@wildman.com) 
 
Attorneys for Yahoo! 
Dario A. Machleidt (dmachleidt@flhlaw.com) 
Mark P. Walters (mwalters@flhlaw.com) 
Francis Ho (fho@mofo.com) 
Richard S. J. Hung (rhung@mofo.com) 
Michael A. Jacobs (mjacobs@mofo.com) 
Matthew I. Kreeger (mkreeger@mofo.com) 
Eric W. Ow (eow@mofo.com) 
 
 
 
DATED this 12th day of April, 2011. 

 
/s/ Deanna Schow  
Deanna Schow, Legal Assistant 
SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC 
315 5th Avenue S, Suite 1000 
Seattle, WA  98104-.2682 
Phone:  206.676.7000 
Fax:  206.676.7001 
deannas@summitlaw.com 


